

No. 12-35110

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MONTANA CAREGIVERS ASSOCIATION, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana,
Case No. 9:11-cv-00074

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

STUART DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL W. COTTER
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
(202) 514-5089
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
(202) 514-1201
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7230
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. The District Court Decision	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT OF THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT AGAINST PLAINTIFFS IS CONSTITUTIONAL	10
A. Plaintiffs' Commerce Clause And Tenth Amendment Arguments Are Foreclosed By Controlling Supreme Court And Ninth Circuit Precedents	10
B. Plaintiffs' Fifth And Ninth Amendment Challenges Fail	15
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED THE REMAINDER OF THEIR CLAIMS, WHICH ARE IN ANY EVENT MERITLESS.....	18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alternative Community Health Care Cooperative, Inc. v. Holder</u> , No. 11-cv-2585, 2011 WL 5827200 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2011)	17
<u>Barton v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 737 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<u>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</u> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	19
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	19
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19
<u>Greenwood v. FAA</u> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	16, 18
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass’n</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<u>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Marin Alliance for Medical Marijuana v. Holder</u> , No. 11-cv-05349, 2011 WL 5914031 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2011)	17
<u>Perez v. United States</u> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	11
<u>Perkins v. City of West Covina</u> , 113 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	8

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 8, 15, 16, 17

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)..... 19

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... 15

Sacramento Nonprofit Collective v. Holder,
No. 2:11-cv-02939, 2012 WL 662460 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2012)..... 17

San Diego Co. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Schowengerdt v. United States,
944 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1991) 18

Swan v. Peterson,
6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993) 19

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 14

United States v. Jones,
231 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2000) 14

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 13

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-operative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....3

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 16

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 11

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq.2
21 U.S.C. § 801(1).....3
21 U.S.C. § 812.....3
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)3
21 U.S.C. § 823(f).....3
21 U.S.C. § 841.....5
21 U.S.C. § 846.....5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
